

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 6640 of 2026**

=====

KHAVDA LOHANA MAHAJAN TRUST
Versus
JITENDRA RAMJI RAJDE & ANR.

=====

Appearance:

MR NV GANDHI(1693) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1
GOVERNMENT PLEADER for the Respondent(s) No. 2
MR SP MAJMUDAR(3456) for the Respondent(s) No. 1
MS KRISHNA S SHAH(13157) for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE DEVAN M. DESAI

Date : 05/05/2026

ORAL ORDER

1. Heard learned advocate Mr. N.V. Gandhi for the petitioner, learned advocate Mr. S.P. Majmudar for the respondent No.1 and learned AGP for the respondent No.2.

2. Notice returnable on 06.08.2026.

3. Learned advocate Mr. S.P. Majmudar and learned AGP waive service of notice for the respective respondents.

4. In the meantime, implementation and operation of the order dated 21.04.2026 passed below Exhibit-11 by learned Principal Senior Civil Judge is stayed. It is made clear that in the meantime, the operation of this stay of the impugned order

would not preclude the learned Executing Court to proceed with execution against respondent No.2 herein.

RINKU MALI

(D. M. DESAI,J)